PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI221375

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BreathableBaby, LLC	04/30/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Halo Dream, Inc.
Street Address:	213 West 35th Street
Internal Address:	Room 600
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10722049
Patent Number:	11266254
Patent Number:	9451835
Patent Number:	11357340
Patent Number:	9642481
Patent Number:	9700150
Patent Number:	9730527
Patent Number:	9872577
Patent Number:	9877604
Patent Number:	9993095
Patent Number:	10004342
Patent Number:	10016001
Patent Number:	8793813
Patent Number:	10251492
Patent Number:	10492624
Patent Number:	9247830
Patent Number:	10588437
Patent Number:	10588436
Patent Number:	9370255

PATENT REEL: 067380 FRAME: 0747

508541190

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10694868
Patent Number:	D846307
Patent Number:	D845670
Patent Number:	D845671
Patent Number:	D845672
Patent Number:	D846308
Patent Number:	D846309
Patent Number:	D862928
Patent Number:	D846310
Patent Number:	D859032
Patent Number:	D878769
Patent Number:	D876105
Patent Number:	D906695
Patent Number:	D862902
Patent Number:	D881587
Patent Number:	D862905
Patent Number:	D878770
Patent Number:	D851413
Patent Number:	D863785
Patent Number:	7055192
Application Number:	17246153
Application Number:	29776704
Application Number:	29773399
Application Number:	29776696
Application Number:	63462186
Application Number:	16230561
Application Number:	15195663
PCT Number:	US2142621
PCT Number:	US2051433

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123329081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123325300

Email: jlarson@merchantgould.com,wwelcome@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: James A. Larson Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-4247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11009.0033USPA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wanda Welcome
SIGNATURE:	Wanda Welcome
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent Assignment BreathableBaby Exec Version(43051218.1)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment BreathableBaby Exec Version(43051218.1)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment BreathableBaby Exec Version(43051218.1)#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment BreathableBaby Exec Version(43051218.1)#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment BreathableBaby Exec Version(43051218.1)#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment BreathableBaby Exec Version(43051218.1)#page6.tif source=Patent Assignment BreathableBaby Exec Version(43051218.1)#page7.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BreathableBaby, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications summarized in EXHIBIT A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Halo Dream, Inc., a New York corporation ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications in EXHIBIT A, any patents obtained therefor, and to all inventions described in the patents and patent applications in EXHIBIT A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, or assigns, the entire right, title, interest for all countries in and to the patents and patent applications in EXHIBIT A, all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid patents and patents applications, and the right(s) to claim priority thereto, and all patent applications based upon the aforesaid patents and patent applications, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of the aforesaid patents and patent applications, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, at Assignee's expense, Assignor, and its successors and assigns, agrees that it will (i) make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, (ii) communicate to Assignee, its successors or assigns all facts known to Assignor relating to the aforesaid patents and patent applications and the history thereof, and (iii) testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in the Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid patents and patent applications.

AND, furthermore Assignor covenants and agrees that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

1

BREATHABLEBABY, LLC
By. Service Loesch
Printed Name: Jennifer Loesch
Title: Chief Executive Officer
Date:
HALO DREAM, INC.
By:
Printed Name: Walter Lehneis
Title: <u>CEO</u>

Date:_____

BREATHABLEBABY, LLC

By:
Printed Name: Jennifer Loesch
Title: Chief Executive Officer
Date:
HALO DREAM, INC.
HALO DREAM, INC. DocuSigned by: Walter Lilius BBSED48097C6F4ED
Pocusianed by:
By: Walter Lines By: BBED48097C6E4ED

EXHIBIT A

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing	Patent	Issue
DETAILS CON CHIEF D	TIG	7 1	15106001	Date	No.	Date
REVERSIBLE CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM	US	Issued	15196021	6/28/2016	10,722,049	7/28/2020
CRIB LINER	US	Issued	16935125	7/21/2020	11,266,254	3/8/2022
Breathable playmat	US	Issued	13238211	9/21/2011	9,451,835	9/27/2016
DURABLE CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM	US	Issued	16547264	8/21/2019	11,357,340	6/14/2022
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Issued	13431517	3/27/2012	9,642,481	5/9/2017
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Issued	12881737	9/14/2010	9,700,150	7/11/2017
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Issued	13431364	3/27/2012	9,730,527	8/15/2017
BREATHABLE PILLOW	US	Issued	15012365	2/1/2016	9,872,577	1/23/2018
BREATHABLE BLANKET	US	Issued	13238593	9/21/2011	9,877,604	1/30/2018
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Issued	13431620	3/27/2012	9,993,095	6/12/2018
BREATHABLE TOY	US	Issued	13238531	9/21/2011	10,004,342	6/26/2018
BREATHABLE GARMENT AND METHOD OF USE	US	Issued	14451914	8/5/2014	10,016,001	7/10/2018
BREATHABLE GARMENT AND METHOD OF USE	US	Issued	12755547	4/7/2010	8,793,813	8/5/2014
BREATHABLE MATTRESS PAD AND SLEEPING ACCESSORIES	US	Issued	14682877	4/9/2015	10,251,492	4/9/2019
Crib Liner	US	Issued	15729514	10/10/2017	10,492,624	12/3/2019
BREATHABLE PILLOW	US	Issued	13238269	9/21/2011	9,247,830	2/2/2016
BREATHABLE MODAL BLANKET	US	Issued	15043988	2/15/2016	10,588,437	3/17/2020
BREATHABLE SECURITY BLANKET	US	Issued	15043957	2/15/2016	10,588,436	3/17/2020
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Issued	13238878	9/21/2011	9,370,255	6/21/2016
LAYERED CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM	US	Issued	15195698	6/28/2016	10,694,868	6/30/2020
CRIB LINER	US	Issued	29617668	9/15/2017	D846307	4/23/2019
CRIB LINER	US	Issued	29617674	9/15/2017	D845670	4/16/2019
Crib liner	US	Issued	29617690	9/15/2017	D845671	4/16/2019
Crib liner	US	Issued	29617698	9/15/2017	D845672	4/16/2019
Crib Liner	US	Issued	29617718	9/15/2017	D846308	4/23/2019
Crib liner	US	Issued	29617722	9/15/2017	D846309	4/23/2019
Crib liner	US	Issued	29617725	9/15/2017	D862928	10/15/2019
Crib liner	US	Issued	29617728	9/15/2017	D846310	4/23/2019

Crib Liner	US	Issued	29617736	9/15/2017	D859032	9/10/2019
MESH WITH PATTERN	US	Issued	29617782	9/15/2017	D878769	3/24/2020
MESH WITH PATTERN	US	Issued	29617789	9/15/2017	D876105	2/25/2020
FABRIC MATERIAL HAVING A PATTERN RESEMBLING MESH (Mesh	US	Issued	29617815	9/15/2017	D906695	1/5/2021
Pattern (Microweave 2))						
Fabric material having a pattern resembling mesh	US	Issued	29617795	9/15/2017	D862902	10/15/2019
Fabric Material Having a Pattern Resembling Mesh (Fishnet2)	US	Issued	29617798	9/15/2017	D881587	4/21/2020
Fabric material having a pattern resembling mesh	US	Issued	29617830	9/15/2017	D862905	10/15/2019
MESH WITH PATTERN	US	Issued	29617816	9/15/2017	D878770	3/24/2020
Mesh with pattern	US	Issued	29617821	9/15/2017	D851413	6/18/2019
Fabric Material Having A Pattern Resembling Mesh	US	Issued	29617827	9/15/2017	D863785	10/22/2019
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Issued	10738616	12/16/2003	7055192	6/6/2006
BREATHABLE GARMENT AND METHOD OF USE	CA	Issued	2795733	4/06/2011	2795733	8/14/2018
IN-ROOM SLEEPER	CA	Issued	206409	9/09/2021	206409	6/21/2023
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	CA	Issued	2549343	12/16/2003	2549343	8/19/2008

Patent Applications (pending, completed, expired, and abandoned)

Title	Country	Status	App. No.
BREATHABLE CRIB	US	Allowed	17246153
MESH CRIB	US	Allowed	29776704
IN-ROOM SLEEPER	US	Pending	29773399
MESH CRIB	US	Allowed	29776696
CARBON DIOXIDE BLOCKING SYSTEM	US	Pending	63462186
CRIB LINER	CA	Pending	3186943
Crib Liner (Honeycomb2)	CA	Pending	180190
Crib Liner (Honeycomb1)	CA	Pending	180189
Swaddle	US	Published	16230561
POROUS CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM	US	Published	15195663
CRIB LINER	EP	Published	21765745.1
BREATHABLE CRIB	EP	Published	208657429
Mesh Crib	CA	Published	3017373
CRIB LINER	CA	Published	3017581
CRIB LINER	WO	Published	PCTUS2021042621
BREATHABLE CRIB	WO	Published	PCTUS2020051433
BREATHABLE TOY	WO	Closed	PCTUS2012056371

BREATHABLE PILLOW	WO	Closed	PCTUS2012056334
BREATHABLE GARMENT AND METHOD OF USE	WO	Closed	PCTUS2011031325
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Expired	11446017
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	CA	Expired	2632865
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	CA	Expired	2633317
Swaddles	US	Expired	62644046
Swaddle Duo	US	Expired	62608914
Mesh Crib	US	Expired	62557867
Breathable Crib Shield (Airflow)	US	Expired	62559117
Crib Shield System	US	Expired	60434324
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Lapsed	12429734
BREATHABLE MODAL BLANKET	US	Abandoned	16781156
Crib Liner(Triangle2)	US	Abandoned	29617733
Mesh Pattern(Microweave 1)	US	Abandoned	29617804
CRIB LINER	US	Abandoned	16746333
BREATHABLE CRIB	US	Abandoned	16575225
BREATHABLE MATTRESS PAD	US	Abandoned	16378258
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Abandoned	16005039
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Abandoned	14820269
CRIB LINER	US	Abandoned	16224226
CRIB LINER	US	Abandoned	15729530
DURABLE CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM	US	Abandoned	15195621
POCKET SWADDLE	US	Abandoned	14577959
Mesh Crib	US	Abandoned	16130548
Crib Liner	US	Abandoned	16699675
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Abandoned	15187343
BREATHABLE PILLOW	US	Abandoned	15876504
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Abandoned	16558397
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	US	Abandoned	15589623
Mesh Pattern(Chevron)	CA	Abandoned	180226

Mesh Pattern(Triangle2)	CA	Abandoned	180225
Mesh Pattern(Triangle)	CA	Abandoned	180224
Mesh Pattern(Diamond)	CA	Abandoned	180229
Mesh Pattern(Fishnet2)	CA	Abandoned	180203
Mesh Pattern(Fishnet 1)	CA	Abandoned	180202
Mesh Pattern(Microweave 2)	CA	Abandoned	180222
Mesh Pattern(Microweave 1)	CA	Abandoned	180206
Mesh Pattern (Honeycomb2)	CA	Abandoned	180200
Mesh Pattern(honeycomb1)	CA	Abandoned	180199
Crib Liner(Chevron)	CA	Abandoned	180198
Crib Liner(Triangle2)	CA	Abandoned	180197
Crib Liner(Triangle1)	CA	Abandoned	180196
Crib Liner(Diamond)	CA	Abandoned	180195
Crib Liner(Fishnet2)	CA	Abandoned	180194
Crib Liner(Fishnet1)	CA	Abandoned	180193
Crib Liner(Microweave2)	CA	Abandoned	180192
Crib Liner(Microweave1)	CA	Abandoned	180191
CRIB SHIELD SYSTEM AND OTHER BREATHABLE APPARATUS	CA	Abandoned	2703143

6

28760063v2